ORDINANCE 15-01

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE COMPENSATION OF ELECTED AND STATUTORY OFFICERS OF NIBLEY CITY

WHEREAS, the responsibilities of elective and statutory officers has increased and each is required to devote a significant amount of time to the effective administration of Nibley City; and

WHEREAS, elected and statutory officers should be fairly compensated for their time and expenses.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE NIBLEY CITY COUNCIL OF NIBLEY, UTAH THAT:

- 1. All previous salary or compensation ordinances regarding the Mayor and City Council members are hereby repealed.
- 2. The compensation of the Mayor and City Council shall be as follows:

Mayor \$1,000 per month
City Council Member \$300 per month

- 3. Elected and statutory officers shall be paid on the same schedule as other municipal employees.
- 4. The compensation listed above is not inclusive of per diem, mileage, phone/technology allowance or other expenses which may be incurred in the course of conducting Nibley City business.
- 5. This ordinance shall become effective upon posting as required by law.

Passed by the Nibley City Council this	day of February, 2015.	
	Shaun Dustin, Mayor	
ATTEST: City Recorder		